




September 18, 1990

Dawna M. Nerhus

Kathryn A. Marler

613 West Valley Parkway, Suite 225

Escondido, CA  92025






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-467

Dear Ms. Nerhus and Ms. Marler:


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on July 17, 1990, regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request for advice on behalf of the "Friends of Kathy Marler and Dawna Nerhus" committee contradicts your reference to the committee's independence.  Additionally, you do not indicate in your request for advice that the committee has authorized you to seek advice on its behalf and the Commission does not provide third party advice.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for general information on the issue of independent expenditure committees and provide you with informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329(c).  This advice is prospective only.  We do not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

FACTS


You have stated in your request for advice that the recipient committee "Friends of Kathy Marler and Dawna Nerhus" is governed by an independent group of individuals which does not include candidates.  The purpose of the committee is to support the candidacy of Dawna M. Nerhus and Kathryn A. Marler for the school board of the Escondido Union School District.  The committee intends to solicit contributions limited to $1,000 from each individual contributor.  The committee also wishes to print and distribute literature and signs containing reference to both candidates for the upcoming November election.  

ANALYSIS


A "primarily formed committee" is a committee pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 82013 which is formed or exists primarily to support or oppose a single candidate or a single measure, or a group of specific candidates being voted upon in the same city or county election.  (Section 82047.5.)  Section 82013 states in pertinent part:


"Committee" means any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:


(a)  Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


Thus, the "Friends of Kathy Marler and Dawna Nerhus" committee will become a primarily formed committee once it has received contributions in excess of $1,000 in a calendar year.  


We point out, however, that passage of Proposition 73 has imposed certain restrictions on the activities of "primarily formed" committees.  First, the candidate or candidates which the committee supports must not exercise any control over the activities of the committee.  When a candidate exercises control over the activities of a committee, the committee becomes a "controlled committee" under the provisions of Section 82016 which provides as follows:


"Controlled committee" means a committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.  





Section 82016.


The Commission has interpreted the definition of "controlled committee" very broadly to include any significant participation by a candidate, his or her agent, or representatives of any other committee he or she controls in the actions of a committee.  To determine whether a candidate controls a committee, we look at the degree of the candidate's involvement in the committee's activities.  The involvement of a candidate includes the involvement of his or her campaign committee and his or her agents.  (Davis Advice Letter, I-90-173, copy enclosed.)


You have stated that you will have no control over the funds or actions of the committee.  If this is so, then the committee is not a controlled committee but rather a "primarily formed" committee.  Such a committee may make independent expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.  The committee may also receive contributions not to exceed $2,500 from any one person in one fiscal year.  (Section 85302.)  However, we stress that if you participate in the decision making process or otherwise exercise significant influence over the actions or decisions of the committee, then the committee is a controlled committee. 


Additionally, prior to the passage of Proposition 73 there was no limit on the number of controlled committees which could be established by or on behalf of candidates for elective office.  However, Section 85201 now requires that a candidate shall have only one campaign contribution account, and only one controlled committee for each office for which he or she intends to be a candidate.  All contributions deposited in the campaign account are held in trust for expenses associated with the election or expenses associated with holding the office for which he or she is a candidate.  (Section 85202(b), Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-88-409, copy enclosed.)  Transfers of funds between candidates are also expressly prohibited.  (Section 85304.)  Consequently, each candidate can only control one committee and two candidates may not jointly control one committee.


For your information, we are enclosing two copies of the Act.  Should you wish to discuss this matter further, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division   
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Enclosures
